



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5944/2025 and CM APPL. 27091/2025

MRS NIDHI RASTOGI MEHTA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vinit Trehan, Mr. Yash
Srivastava and Ms. Bhumi Agarwal,
Advocates.

versus

SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE HAUZ KHAS
& ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Lalitaksh Joshi and Ms Minu
Kumari, Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **11.03.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner places reliance on a decision of the Division Bench of this Court in the case of *Ramesh Sharma vs. Government of NCT of Delhi & Ors.*¹.
2. Let learned counsel for the respondents to examine the same and to make his submissions on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 09.04.2026.

¹2025:DHC:8835-DB.



4. If, in the meantime, the respondents so y desire, they shall be at liberty to file counter-affidavit.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 11, 2026

aks